

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JANUARY 31, 2022

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – prepared by management)

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

AS AT		January 31, 2022 \$	July 31, 2021 \$
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		1,614,317	1,807,990
Accounts receivable, net		1,602,545	1,451,507
Taxes recoverable		1,775	-
Prepaid expenses and deposits		105,525	367,315
Inventory	8	2,322,973	1,854,870
Promissory note receivable	6	-	1,309,446
Total current assets		5,647,135	6,791,128
Property and equipment, net	7	6,186,280	5,494,242
Goodwill	10	9,039,158	9,039,158
Acquisition deposit	9	26,203,360	26,203,360
Intangible assets, net	11	10,360,996	11,266,596
Total non-current assets		51,789,794	52,003,356
Total Assets		57,436,929	58,794,484
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Amounts payable and other liabilities	12	281,679	1,324,131
Lease liability	14	252,266	255,241
Loan payable		266,608	266,608
Payroll payable		243,435	130,024
Derivative liability	13	84,513	82,805
Consideration payable	15	2,399,963	2,399,963
Income tax payable	20	361,630	361,630
Note payable	13	282,362	270,425
		4,172,456	5,090,827
Lease liability, net of current portion	14	806,244	871,763
Deferred income taxes	20	3,320,440	3,320,440
Contingent consideration	15	2,228,162	2,228,162
Consideration payable, net of current portion	15	1,124,864	1,124,864
Total liabilities		11,652,166	12,636,056
Shareholders' Equity			
Common share capital	19	79,283,343	79,283,343
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)		(1,170,587)	(1,379,359)
Reserves	19	6,947,938	6,947,938
Accumulated deficit		(39,275,931)	(38,693,494)
Total shareholders' equity		45,784,763	46,158,428
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		57,436,929	58,794,484

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1) and subsequent events (Note 23)

Approved on behalf of the board of directors on April 11, 2022

“Suhās Patel, Director”

“Nishal Kumar, Director”

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	For the three month period ended January 31,		For the six month period ended January 31,	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
Sales	2,443,687	2,894,838	5,068,675	5,540,234
Cost of sales	(1,267,740)	(1,703,860)	(2,742,926)	(3,460,321)
Gross Margin	1,175,947	1,190,978	2,325,749	2,079,913
Operating Expenses				
Advertising and promotion	65,998	44,276	414,619	313,138
Depreciation (Note 4)	731,282	27,127	1,461,176	54,254
Filing and listing fees	6,869	15,368	12,725	47,350
Interest (Note 10)	13,941	41,477	26,745	60,354
Payroll expense	504,288	649,983	958,948	952,365
Legal and professional fees (Note 13)	63,021	564,103	275,296	584,710
Management and consulting fees (Note 13)	26,745	30,381	40,395	46,131
Office and general expenses	396,300	150,044	721,856	430,574
Share-based compensation (Notes 14)	-	141,911	-	517,435
Total operating expenses	(1,808,444)	(1,664,670)	(3,911,760)	(3,006,311)
Net loss before other items	(632,497)	(473,692)	(1,586,011)	(926,398)
Gain on foreign exchange	-	(2,015)	-	(2,340)
Sale of membership interest	-	-	1,044,714	175,000
Revaluation of derivative liability (Note 9)	10,041	4,784		39,803
Interest revenue	38	-	78	187
Net loss before income taxes	(622,418)	(470,923)	(541,219)	(713,748)
Income taxes	(22,640)	(45,910)	(41,218)	(326,955)
Net loss	(645,058)	(516,833)	(582,437)	(1,040,703)
Foreign currency translation	274,745	-	208,772	(215,270)
Net comprehensive loss	(370,313)	(516,833)	(373,665)	(1,255,973)
Basic and diluted net loss per share	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	238,235,947	221,215,998	238,235,947	192,506,805

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Common Share Capital								
	Number of shares	Amount	Shares to be issued	Share subscriptions receivable	Reserve for foreign currency translation	Reserve for share-based payments	Accumulated deficit	Total shareholders' equity
Balance at July 31, 2020, previously reported	221,065,567	\$ 80,965,645	\$ 9,800	\$ (195,663)	\$ (61,912)	\$ 5,754,384	\$ (21,686,194)	\$ 64,786,060
Adjust shares issued to acquire Ganja	-	(7,128,000)	-	-	-	-	-	(7,128,000)
Adjust net loss for 2019	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,276,578)	(1,276,578)
Adjust foreign currency translation 2020	-	-	-	-	568,622	-	-	568,622
Adjustments to net loss for the year of 2020	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,821,307)	(7,821,307)
Balance at July 31, 2020 restated	221,065,567	\$ 73,837,645	\$ 9,800	\$ (195,663)	\$ 506,710	\$ 5,754,384	\$ (30,784,079)	\$ 49,128,797
Private placements	3,710,000	779,100	-	-	-	148,400	-	927,500
Share issuance costs	-	(20,000)	-	-	-	-	-	(20,000)
Exercise of warrants	2,880,429	1,057,037	-	-	-	-	-	1,057,037
Exercise of options	250,000	82,500	-	-	-	-	-	82,500
Shares to be issued	-	-	(9,800)	-	-	-	-	(9,800)
Share subscription received	-	-	-	175,299	-	-	-	175,299
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	-	517,435	-	517,435
Foreign currency translation	-	-	-	-	(215,270)	-	-	(215,270)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,040,703)	(1,040,703)
Balance at January 31, 2021	227,905,996	\$ 75,736,282	\$ -	\$ (20,364)	\$ 291,440	\$ 6,420,219	\$ (31,824,782)	\$ 50,602,795
Balance at July 31, 2021	238,235,947	\$ 79,283,343	\$ -	\$ -	\$(1,379,359)	\$ 6,947,938	\$ (38,693,494)	\$ 46,158,428
Foreign currency translation	-	-	-	-	208,772	-	-	208,772
Net income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(582,437)	(582,437)
Balance at January 31, 2022	238,235,947	\$ 79,283,343	\$ -	\$ -	\$(1,170,587)	\$ 6,947,938	\$ (39,275,931)	\$ 45,784,763

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the six months ended,	January 31, 2022	January 31, 2021
	\$	\$
Operating activities		
Net income (loss) for the period	(582,437)	(1,040,703)
Accretion expense	5,937	6,984
Interest expense	6,000	-
Revaluation of derivative liability	1,708	(3,573)
Depreciation	1,461,176	54,254
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	-	(28,852)
Gain on settlement of accounts receivable	-	-
Realized gain on sale of investment interest	(1,044,714)	-
Share-based compensation	-	517,435
Net changes in non-cash working capital		
Accounts receivable	(151,038)	(64,088)
Taxes recoverable	(1,775)	(18,695)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	261,790	305,260
Inventory	(468,103)	(1,480,323)
Taxes payable	-	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,042,452)	512,900
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,553,908)	(1,239,401)
Investing activities		
Promissory note	1,309,446	-
Sale of membership interest	1,044,714	-
Equipment purchases	(1,013,575)	(540,998)
Rent repayments	(68,494)	(50,225)
Net cash used in investing activities	1,272,091	(591,223)
Financing activities		
Proceeds from issuance of shares, net of share issuance cost	-	907,500
Share subscription received	-	175,299
Loan payable	-	6,195
Obligation to issue shares	-	(9,800)
Exercise of options	-	82,500
Exercise of warrants	-	1,057,037
Net cash provided by financing activities	-	2,218,731
Net change in cash	(281,817)	388,107
Effect of foreign exchange on cash	88,144	(215,270)
Cash, beginning of period	1,807,990	2,037,795
Cash, end of period	1,614,317	2,210,632
Interest paid	-	-
Taxes paid	-	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended January 31, 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. Nature and Continuance of Operations

Icanic Brands Company Inc. (the "Company") (Formerly Integrated Cannabis Company, Inc.) was incorporated on September 15, 2011, under the laws of the province of British Columbia and is registered extra-provincially under the laws of Ontario. The Company is a cannabis branded products manufacturer based in Northern California. The Company is a public company whose common shares are listed for trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE") under the symbol "ICAN". The head office of the Company is located at Suite 810 - 789 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC, V6C 1H2, Canada.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates continuity of normal business activities and the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business. As at January 31, 2022, the Company has yet to generate a positive net income and had an accumulated deficit of \$39,275,931 (July 31, 2021 - \$38,693,494). The Company is actively seeking additional sources of financing. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period. Management is aware, in making its assessment, of uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt upon the entity's ability to continue as a going concern that these uncertainties are material and, therefore, that it may be unable to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. Accordingly, they do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

2. Basis of Presentation

Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard ("IFRS"), as set out in the CPA Canada Handbook – Accounting ("CPA Handbook") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). The policies set out below have been consistently applied to all periods presented unless otherwise noted.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2021.

Basis of measurement

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for derivative financial instruments, which are measured at fair value through profit and loss, as explained in the accounting policies below. Historical costs are generally based upon the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended January 31, 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Basis of Presentation (Continued)

Basis of consolidation

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly and indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity and be exposed to the variable returns from its activities. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. The following is a list of the Company's operating subsidiaries:

Name	Jurisdiction of incorporation	Interest
1127466 B.C. Ltd.	Canada	100%
X-Sprays Industries Inc.	US	100%
Ganja Gold Inc.	US	100%
De Krown Inc.	US	100%

All inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated in the consolidated financial statement presentation.

Functional currency

All figures presented in the consolidated financial statements are reflected in Canadian dollars; however, the functional currency of the Company includes the Canadian dollar and the US dollar. The Company's subsidiaries' functional currency is the US dollar.

Foreign currency transactions are translated to the respective functional currencies of the Company's entities at the exchange rates in effect on the date of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency at the foreign exchange rate applicable at the statement of financial position date. Non-monetary items carried at historical cost denominated in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency at the date of the transactions. Non-monetary items carried at fair value denominated in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency at the date when the fair value was determined. Realized and unrealized exchange gains and losses are recognized through profit and loss.

On consolidation, the assets and liabilities of foreign operations reported in their functional currencies are translated into Canadian dollars, the Company's presentation currency, at period-end exchange rates. Income and expenses, and cash flows of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars using average exchange rates. Exchange differences resulting from translating foreign operations are recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).

3. Significant Accounting Policies

The preparation of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires that the Company's management make judgments and estimates of effects of uncertain future events on the carrying amounts of the Company's assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period. Actual future outcomes could differ from present estimates and judgments, potentially having material future effects on the Company's consolidated financial statements. Estimates are reviewed on an ongoing basis and are based on historical experience and other facts and circumstances. Revisions to estimates and the resulting effects on the carrying amounts of the Company's assets and liabilities are accounted for prospectively.

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended January 31, 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported revenues and expenses during the year. Although management uses historical experience and its best knowledge of the amount, events or actions to form the basis for judgments and estimates, actual results may differ from these estimates.

The following are the critical judgments and estimates that management has made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements:

Business combinations and asset acquisitions

Judgement is required to determine if the Company's acquisition represented a business combination or an asset purchase. More specifically, management concluded that most of the Company's acquisitions did not represent a business, as the assets acquired were not an integrated set of activities with inputs, processes and outputs. For acquisitions that represented the purchase of assets, no goodwill was recognized on the transactions and acquisition costs were capitalized to the assets purchased rather than expensed. As the Company concluded that most of the acquisition was an asset acquisition, an allocation of the purchase price to the individual identifiable assets acquired, including identifiable and unidentifiable intangible assets, and liabilities assumed based on their fair values at the date of purchase was required. The fair values of the net assets acquired were calculated using significant estimates and judgments. If estimates or judgments differed, this could result in a materially different allocation of net assets on the consolidated statements of financial position.

In a business combination, substantially all identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired are recorded at the date of acquisition at their respective fair values. One of the most significant areas of judgment and estimation relates to the determination of the fair value of these assets and liabilities, including the fair value of contingent consideration, if applicable. If any intangible assets are identified, depending on the type of intangible asset and the complexity of determining its fair value, an independent external valuation expert may develop the fair value, using appropriate valuation techniques, which are generally based on a forecast of the total expected future net cash flows. These valuations are linked closely to the assumptions made by management regarding the future performance of the assets concerned and any changes in the discount rate applied. In certain circumstances where estimates have been made, the Company may obtain third-party valuations of certain assets, which could result in further refinement of the fair-value allocation of certain purchase prices and accounting adjustments.

Functional Currency Translations

The functional currency of the Company and each of the Company's subsidiaries is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the respective entity operates. Such determination involves certain judgements to identify the primary economic environment. The Company reconsiders the functional currency of an entity if there is a significant change in the events and/or conditions which determine the primary economic environment. In the event of a change of functional currency, the Company revalues the classification of financial instruments. Upon the change in the parent Company's functional currency during the year, the financing warrants, which were initially classified as a derivative liability on the consolidated statements of financial position, were reassessed and reclassified as equity instruments at the fair value on the date of the functional currency change.

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended January 31, 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Significant accounting judgments and estimates (continued)

Valuation of share-based payments

The Company uses the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model for valuation of share-based payments. Option pricing models require the input of subjective assumptions including expected price volatility, interest rate, and forfeiture rate. Changes in the input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and the Company's earnings and equity reserves.

Estimated useful life of long-lived assets

Judgment is used to estimate each component of a long-lived asset's useful life and is based on an analysis of all pertinent factors including, but not limited to, the expected use of the asset and in the case of an intangible asset, contractual provisions that enable renewal or extension of the asset's legal or contractual life without substantial cost, and renewal history. If the estimated useful lives were incorrect, it could result in an increase or decrease in the annual amortization expense, and future impairment charges or recoveries.

Impairment of long-lived assets

Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment upon the occurrence of events or changes in circumstances indicating that the carrying value of the asset may not be recoverable. For the purpose of measuring recoverable amounts, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use (being the present value of the expected future cash flows of the relevant asset or cash-generating unit). An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. Management evaluates impairment losses for potential reversals when events or circumstances warrant such consideration.

Income taxes

Provisions for taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors. The Company reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of the reporting period. However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from audits by taxing authorities. Where the final outcome of these tax-related matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will affect the tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

The Company's effective income tax rate can vary significantly for various reasons, including the mix and volume of business in lower income tax jurisdictions and in jurisdictions for which no deferred income tax assets have been recognized because management believed it was not probable that future taxable profit would be available against which income tax losses and deductible temporary differences could be utilized.

Provisions

Provisions are accrued for liabilities with uncertain timing or amounts, if, in the opinion of management, it is both likely that a future event will confirm that a liability had been incurred at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the amount can be reasonably estimated. In cases where it is not possible to determine whether such a liability has occurred, or to reasonably estimate the amount of loss until the performance of some future event, no accrual is made until that time. In the ordinary course of business, the Company may be party to legal proceedings which include claims for monetary damages asserted against the Company. The adequacy of provisions is regularly assessed as new information becomes available.

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended January 31, 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Significant accounting judgments and estimates (continued)

Leases

Leases requires lessees to discount lease payments using the rate implicit in the lease if that rate is readily available. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the lessee is required to use its incremental borrowing rate. The Company generally uses the incremental borrowing rate when initially recording real estate leases as the implicit rates are not readily available as information from the lessor regarding the fair value of underlying assets and initial direct costs incurred by the lessor related to the leased assets is not available.

The Company determines the incremental borrowing rate as the interest rate the Company would pay to borrow over a similar term the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. The Company used an incremental borrowing rate of 15%.

Leases requires lessees to estimate the lease term. In determining the period which the Company has the right to use an underlying asset, management considers the non-cancellable period along with all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option, or not to exercise a termination option.

Fair values

Certain of the Company's assets and liabilities are measured at fair value. In estimating fair value, the Company uses market-observable data to the extent it is available. In certain cases where Level 1 inputs are not available the Company will engage third party qualified valuers to perform the valuation.

Going concern

Since March 2020, the outbreak of the novel strain of coronavirus, specifically identified as "COVID-19", has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, self-imposed quarantine periods and social distancing, have caused material disruption to businesses globally resulting in an economic slowdown. Global equity markets have experienced significant volatility and weakness. Governments and central banks have reacted with significant monetary and fiscal interventions designed to stabilize economic conditions. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 outbreak is unknown at this time, as is the efficacy of the government and central bank interventions. It is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments and the impact on the Company's consolidated financial results.

Allowance for doubtful accounts

The Company makes estimates for allowances that represent its estimate of potential losses in respect of trade receivables. The main components of this allowance are a specific loss component that relates to individually significant exposures, and a collective loss component established for groups of similar assets in respect of losses that may have been incurred but not yet specifically identified. The Company's allowance is determined by historical experiences, and considers factors including the aging of the balances, the customer's creditworthiness, current economic conditions, expectation of bankruptcies and the economic volatility in the markets/locations of customers. COVID-19 has increased the measurement uncertainty with respect to the determination of the allowance for doubtful accounts

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended January 31, 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. Asset Acquisition

Acquisition of THC Engineering, LLC.

On April 15, 2021, the Company entered into a Share Exchange Agreement (“SEA”) to acquire 100% of THC Engineering LLC, (“THC”). THC is an arm’s length US-based company that builds automated technology within the cannabis manufacturing industry. The Company acquired the intellectual property of certain machinery developed by THC. The SEA closed on May 7, 2021 (“Closing Date”). All share issuances are calculated using a 10 day VWAP (“VWAP”)

As consideration, the Company agreed to issue the following in common shares:

- US \$1,750,000 at a price per common share equal to a VWAP. (“Consideration Shares”);
- US \$2,750,000 common shares at a price per common share equal to a VWAP upon the satisfaction of certain milestones (“Technology Shares”); and,
- A 15% net royalty for products sold using THC’s intellectual property, three years from the Closing Date.

The Technology Shares are issuable upon the completion of the following milestones:

- US \$500,000 common shares at a price per common equal to a VWAP (“First Technology Target”)
- US \$1,750,000 common shares at a price per common share equal to a VWAP (“Second Technology Target”)
- US \$500,000 upon the completion of the First and Second Technology Target.

The Consideration Shares and Technology Shares are subject to certain escrow conditions (“Payment Dates”) as follows:

- 6% of Considerations are issuable upon the Closing Date (Issued)
- 25% of Consideration and Technology Shares are issuable on January 1, 2022 (In progress)**;
- 25% of Consideration and Technology Shares are issuable on April 1, 2022;
- 25% of Consideration and Technology Shares are issuable on July 1, 2022; and,
- 19% of Consideration and 25% Technology Share are issuable on October 1, 2022.

In the event the First and Second Technology Target is met subsequent to Payment Dates, the Technology Shares will be issued in equal installments over the remaining Payment Dates.

** The Company is in the process of issuing these consideration and technology shares.

The purchase price allocation of THC’s assets acquired and liabilities in Canadian dollars assumed is summarized below:

Purchase price:	Amount
Consideration shares	\$ 78,418
Consideration payable	2,075,497
Contingent consideration	2,228,162
	\$ 4,382,077
Identifiable intangible assets (intellectual property)	\$ 1,261,700
Consideration paid in excess of net assets acquired	3,120,377
	\$ 4,382,077

At the time of acquisition, the Company was conducting research and development on cannabis related machinery, which did not meet the definition of intangible assets. As such, the remaining unidentifiable assets in the amount of \$3,120,377 were expensed in the Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss during the year ended July 31, 2021.

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended January 31, 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. Business Combination

Acquisition of De Krown Enterprises LLC.

On June 30, 2021, the Company acquired 100% of De Krown Enterprises LLC (“De Krown”), a California-based leading cannabis manufacturing partner and brand owner. The De Krown acquisition was completed on June 30, 2021 (“Closing Date”).

As consideration, the Company agreed to issue the following in common shares:

- Issued 7,177,061 common shares with a fair value of \$2,153,122 (Issued) to extinguish certain debt;
- Pay \$479,527 of cash to extinguish certain debt and capital expenditures to De Krown’s shareholders (paid);
- A profit sharing arrangement whereby 50% of De Krown’s profits over a 24 month period will be paid to De Krown’s original unit holders; and,
- Certain revenue payments payable for a 12 month consecutive period, starting one year from the Closing Date.
- Issued 576,018 common shares with a fair value of \$172,803 as signing bonuses to De Krown’s executives. The signing bonuses has been expensed as share based compensation on the Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss.

The purchase price allocation of De Krown’s assets acquired and liabilities assumed is summarized below:

Purchase price:	Amount
Shares issued	\$ 2,153,122
Cash	461,077
Profit sharing arrangement (consideration payable – Note 15)	174,468
Revenue payments (consideration payable – Note 15)	1,274,862
Total purchase price	\$ 4,063,529
Assets acquired:	
Cash	\$ 26,388
Accounts receivable	335,983
Inventory	2,036
Property and equipment	2,321,224
Intangible assets	1,345,896
Liabilities assumed:	
Accounts payable and other liabilities	(51,732)
Deferred tax liability	(175,515)
Lease liability	(212,797)
Payroll liabilities	(125,765)
Net assets acquired	\$ 3,465,718
Goodwill recognized from acquisition	\$ 597,811

The Company determined that De Krown’s business objectives were synergistic with the Company’s business plans and objectives. Goodwill consists of an assembled workforce, cost synergies and future economic potential of De Krown. Intangible assets consist market related intangible assets, customer relationships and production licenses.

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended January 31, 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. Promissory Notes Receivable

As at January 31, 2022 and 2021, the promissory note receivable consists of the following:

	2022	2021
Promissory note receivable	\$ -	\$ 1,399,390

During the period ended October 31, 2021, the Company entered into a Definitive Sale and Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement"), whereby the Company sold its interest in a Sacramento, California cultivation facility for USD \$2,000,000. Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, the Promissory Note Receivable was included in the disposition of the Company's interest.

6. Property and Equipment

	Building ⁽²⁾	Equipment ^(1&2)	Right-of-Use Asset ⁽²⁾	TOTAL
Cost				
Balance, July 31, 2020	\$ -	\$ 940,522	\$ 1,228,896	\$ 2,169,418
Additions	504,488	991,171	-	1,495,659
Lease termination	865,718	1,242,709	212,797	2,321,224
Foreign currency adjustments	(10,914)	(58,614)	(77,057)	(146,585)
Balance, July 31, 2021	1,359,292	3,115,788	1,364,636	5,839,716
Additions	663,740	98,969	-	762,709
Foreign currency adjustments	95,244	70,810	(27,018)	139,039
Balance, January 31, 2022	2,118,276	3,285,567	1,337,618	6,741,461
Accumulated depreciation				
Balance, July 31, 2020	-	40,963	97,256	138,219
Depreciation	6,130	87,974	113,153	207,257
Adjustment to depreciation	-	-	(2)	(2)
Balance, July 31, 2021	6,130	129,937	210,407	345,474
Depreciation	9,137	88,414	111,156	209,707
Adjustment to depreciation	-	-	-	-
Balance, January 31, 2022	15,267	218,351	321,563	555,181
net book value				
Balance, July 31, 2021	\$ 1,353,162	\$ 2,986,851	\$ 1,154,229	\$ 5,494,242
Balance, January 31, 2022	\$ 2,103,009	\$ 3,067,216	\$ 1,066,055	\$ 6,186,280

8. Inventory

As at January 31, 2022 and 2021, Inventory consists of the following:

	2022	2021
Finished goods – cannabis related products	1,374,252	\$ 1,200,974
Raw material	948,721	974,204
Total	2,322,973	\$ 2,175,178

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended January 31, 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. Acquisition Deposit

On May 21, 2019, the Company entered into a share exchange agreement (the “Definitive Agreement”) among the Company, 1200665 B.C. Ltd., a private British Columbia company (“1200665BC”), whereby the Company will acquire all of the issued and outstanding shares of 1200665BC. 1200665BC, have pending Share Purchase Agreements (“SPA”) with V6E and Sullivan Park, whom are beneficial owners of cannabis cultivation and manufacturing licenses in the state of Nevada. The Company is seeking regulatory approval for the transfer of ownership from the State of Nevada. Upon receipt of regulatory approval, the transaction with 1200665BC will close.

As consideration, the Company issued 30,645,161 common shares with a fair value of \$11,645,161 and settled the remaining purchase price of \$12,500,000 through the issuance of 40,322,580 common shares.

The acquisition deposit represents funds and equity advanced to these Entities. Upon regulatory approval, the Company assess whether the acquired business meet the definition under IFRS 3 – *Business Combinations* and the acquisition deposit will be the purchase price. The acquisition deposit will be eliminated upon regulatory approval.

	Amount \$
Balance, July 31, 2019 (Note 22)	25,570,371
Funds advanced	533,230
Balance, July 31, 2020 (Note 22)	26,103,601
Funds advanced	99,759
Balance, January 31, 2022	26,203,360

As at January 31, 2022, under IAS 36 – *Impairment*, the Company did not identify impairment indicators.

10. Goodwill

Management has identified four CGUs which represents the lowest level within the Company at which goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes, Icanic Brands Corp, X-Sprays, De Krown, and Ganja Gold.

	Ganja Gold \$	De Krown \$	Total \$
Balance, July 31, 2020	9,079,426	-	9,076,426
Additions from business combination (Note 5)	-	597,811	597,811
Foreign exchange	(638,079)	-	(638,079)
Balance, July 31, 2021	8,441,347	597,811	9,039,158
Foreign exchange	-	-	-
Balance, January 31, 2022	8,441,347	597,811	9,039,158

For the purposes of testing impairment, the recoverable amount of each CGU comprising goodwill was based on the fair values less cost of disposal, estimated using discounted cash flows. As at January 31, 2022, the recoverable amount of each CGU exceeded the carrying value and no impairment was recorded.

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended January 31, 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. Intangible Assets

Intangible assets consist of the following:

	Licenses \$	Customer Relationships \$	Brands \$	Intellectual property \$	Total \$
Cost					
Balance, July 31, 2020	11,547,569	80,215	3,617,922	1,206,039	16,451,745
Additions via business combination (Note 5)	934,650	311,550	-	99,696	1,345,896
Additions via asset acquisition (Note 4)	-	-	-	1,261,700	1,261,700
Foreign exchange	(617,420)	(2,614)	(213,080)	(70,611)	(903,725)
Impairment	(628,452)	-	(146,934)	(48,991)	(824,377)
Balance, July 31, 2021	11,236,347	389,151	3,257,908	2,447,833	17,331,239
Additions	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign exchange	117,652	(3)	(45,635)	70,755	234,039
Balance, January 31, 2022	11,353,999	389,148	3,303,543	2,518,588	17,565,278
Accumulated amortization					
Balance, July 31, 2020	2,757,569	40,212	590,925	197,039	3,585,745
Additions	1,816,128	37,386	468,986	156,398	2,478,898
Balance, July 31, 2021	4,573,697	77,598	1,059,911	353,437	6,064,643
Additions	721,361	77,888	183,191	157,199	1,139,639
Balance, January 31, 2022	5,295,058	155,486	1,243,102	510,636	7,204,282
Net book value					
Balance, July 31, 2021	6,662,650	311,553	2,197,997	2,094,396	11,266,596
Balance, January 31, 2022	6,058,941	233,662	2,060,441	2,007,952	10,360,996

12. Accounts Payable and other accrued liabilities

As at January 31, 2022 and 2021, accounts payable and other accrued liabilities consists of the following:

	2022 \$	2021 \$
Accounts payable	281,679	2,070,660

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended January 31, 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

13. Note payable and derivative liability

On March 1, 2020, the Company entered into a note payable for gross proceeds of \$US \$200,000 ("Secured Loan"). The Secured Loan bears interest of 6%, matures on December 31, 2020 and the principal and interest is convertible into common stock of the Company at a market rate less an allowable discount ("Conversion Price").

The following table reconciles the recorded value of the liability and derivative components of the note payable.

	loan payable \$	Derivative liability \$	Total \$
Balance, July 31, 2020	149,636	129,745	279,381
Accretion	144,850	-	144,850
Interest	15,289	-	15,289
Amendment	(25,894)	25,894	-
Foreign exchange	(13,456)	(8,270)	(21,726)
Revaluation of derivative liability	-	(64,564)	(64,564)
Balance, July 31, 2021	270,425	82,805	353,230
Accretion	938	-	938
Interest	7,631	-	7,631
Foreign exchange	3,368	-	3,368
Revaluation of derivative liability	-	1,708	1,708
Balance, January 31, 2022	282,362	84,513	366,875

For the Secured Loan, the variability of the Conversion Price would result in a variable number of shares on conversion. For the Secured Loan, the conversion does not meet the fixed for fixed requirement because a variable number of shares could be issued. On initial recognition, the derivative liability of \$144,764 was recognized, with the residual value of \$122,356 allocated to debt. The Company estimated the fair value of equity as \$Nil. The Secured Loan are being accreted to the face value of the debt plus interest to maturity.

14. Lease Liability

The Company has two lease contracts for its facilities in California. The Company used an incremental borrowing rate between 12% to 15%.

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended January 31, 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

14. Lease Liability (Continued)

Set below are the carry amounts of the lease liability recognized and the movements during the period:

	Facility Lease \$	Facility Lease \$	Total \$
As at July 31, 2020	1,164,581	-	1,164,581
Additions from business combination (Note 5)	-	212,797	212,797
Payments	(193,542)	(11,148)	(204,690)
Foreign exchange	(78,261)	191	(78,070)
Accretion	29,921	2,465	32,386
As at July 31, 2021	922,699	204,305	1,127,004
Payments	(98,560)	(59,232)	(157,792)
Foreign exchange	17,424	33,543	50,967
Accretion	25,930	12,401	38,331
As at January 31, 2022	867,493	191,017	1,058,510
Current lease liability	136,748	115,518	252,266
Non-current lease liability	730,745	75,499	806,244
Total	867,493	191,017	1,058,510

The undiscounted lease liabilities are as follows:

	\$
July 31, 2022	329,620
July 31, 2023	306,846
July 31, 2024	219,143
July 31, 2025	230,100
July 31, 2026	241,605
Thereafter	1,218,257
Total	2,545,571

15. Contingent Consideration and Consideration Payable

Contingent consideration and consideration payable consist of the following:

	Contingent consideration \$	Consideration payable \$
As at July 31, 2021	2,228,162	3,524,827
Additions	-	-
As at January 31, 2022	2,228,162	3,524,827
Current liability	-	2,399,963
Non-current liability	2,228,162	1,124,864
Total	2,228,162	3,524,827

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended January 31, 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

16. Financial Risk Management

Classification of financial instruments

As at January 31, 2022	Financial assets - FVTPL	Financial assets – amortized costs	Financial liabilities – amortized costs
	\$	\$	\$
Cash	1,614,317	-	-
Accounts receivable	-	1,602,545	-
Promissory note receivable	-	-	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	-	281,679
Derivative liability	84,513	-	-
Lease liability	-	-	1,058,510
Secured notes payable	-	-	282,362

As at July 31, 2021	Financial assets - FVTPL	Financial assets – amortized costs	Financial liabilities – amortized costs
	\$	\$	\$
Cash	1,807,990	-	-
Accounts receivable	-	1,451,507	-
Promissory note receivable	-	1,309,446	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	-	1,324,131
Derivative liability	82,805	-	-
Lease liability	-	-	1,127,004
Secured notes payable	-	-	270,425

The carrying values of the Company's financial instruments carried at amortized cost approximate fair values due to their short duration.

Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies

The Company is exposed to various financial risks resulting from both its operations and its investments activities. The Company's management, with the Board of Directors oversight, manages financial risks. Where material, these risks will be reviewed and monitored by the Board of Directors.

Financial Risks

The Company's main financial risk exposure and its financial risk management policies are as follows:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counter-party's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The credit risk is limited to the carrying value amount carried on the statement of financial position. Credit risk associated with accounts receivable, the promissory note receivable and loans receivable arises from the possibility that the principal and/or interest due may become uncollectible. The Company mitigates this risk by managing and monitoring the underlying business relationship. The Company is currently exposed to moderate credit risk associated with its trade receivable.

16. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

Market and Other Risks

Market risk is the risk of uncertainty arising primarily from possible commodity market price movements and their impact on the future economic viability of the Company's projects and ability of the Company to raise capital. These market risks are evaluated by monitoring changes in key economic indicators and market information on an on-going basis and adjusting operating and exploration budgets accordingly. As at January 31, 2022, the market and other risks are low.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company manages its liquidity needs by carefully monitoring cash outflows due in day-to-day business.

Liquidity needs are monitored in various time bands, including 30-day, 180-day and 360-day lookout periods. As at January 31, 2022, the Company has a working capital of \$1,474,679 (July 31, 2021 – \$1,700,301) and will not require additional financing to meet its short term obligations.

Currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk related to the fluctuation of foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of those rates. Currency risk is limited to the portion of the Company's business transactions and balances denominated in currencies other than the United States dollar.

17. Capital Management

The Company considers its capital to be comprised of shareholders' equity.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares. Although the Company has been successful at raising funds in the past through the issuance of capital stock, it is uncertain whether it will continue this method of financing due to the current difficult market conditions.

In order to facilitate management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions.

There have been no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the period.

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended January 31, 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

18. Related Party Transactions and Disclosures

As of January 31, 2022, included in accounts payable and other accrued liabilities, is an amount due to related parties of \$nil (January 31, 2021 - \$5,062). This amount consists of amounts due to a former director of the Company. These amounts were made to provide working capital and are non-interest bearing and without fixed terms of repayment.

Relationship	Type of service	January 31, 2022	January 31, 2021
CFO and Director has a minority interest in a firm providing accounting services.	Legal and professional fees	-	\$ -
CFO and Director has a minority interest in a firm providing corporate consulting services	Consulting fees	32,313	23,750
CFO and Director controls a firm providing corporate consulting services.	Consulting fees	33,075	35,250
CEO and Director	Salaries	140,000	-
CEO and Director	Share-based compensation	-	25,195
		\$ 205,388	\$ 84,195

19. Share Capital

(i) Authorized capital

The Company's authorized share capital consists of:

- an unlimited number of common shares without par value; and
- an unlimited number of preferred shares issuable in series. No preferred shares are issued as of January 31, 2022.

(ii) Common shares

For the period ended January 31, 2022:

a) There was no share capital activity for the period ended January 31, 2022.

For the year period ended January 31, 2021:

a) On August 13, 2020, the Company issued 3,710,000 units (each a "Unit") at a price of \$0.25 per Unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$927,500. Each Unit is comprised of one common share in the capital of the Company (a "Share") and one common share purchase warrant (a "Warrant"). Each Warrant shall be exercisable to acquire one additional Share at a price of \$0.31 for a period of two years from the date of issuance. In the event that the Shares trade at a closing price of greater than \$0.50 per Share for ten (10) consecutive trading days, the Company may accelerate the expiry date of the Warrants to expire on the 30th day after the date on which such notice is given. The fair value of the warrants was \$148,400, using the residual method. The Company paid share issuance cost of \$20,000.

b) During the period ended January 31, 2021, the Company issued 2,880,429 common shares upon exercise of warrants for total proceeds of \$1,057,037.

c) During the period ended January 31, 2021, the Company issued 250,000 common shares upon exercise of options for total proceeds of \$82,500.

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended January 31, 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

19. Share Capital (Continued)

(iii) Share options

The Company has a share option plan in place under which the Board of Directors may grant options to acquire common shares of the Company to qualified directors, officers, employees and other service providers. The share options vest according to the provisions of the individual option agreements approved by the directors' resolutions and have a maximum life of ten years. The plan allows for the issuance of up to 10% of the number of issued and outstanding common shares of the Company at any time on a non-diluted basis.

On June 30, 2021, the Company granted 199,998 stock options to a director and employees at an exercise price of \$0.35 per share expiring June 30, 2026 and vests over 30 months, commencing on December 1, 2021. The total fair value of these stock options was determined to be \$45,188 using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model using the assumptions at the time of grant of risk free interest rates of 0.87%, expected life of 5 years, expected volatility of 107%, forfeiture rate of 0% and a dividend rate of 0%. During the year ended July 31, 2021, the Company recognized share-based compensation of \$2,624 relating to these options.

On March 1, 2021, the Company granted 500,000 stock options to a director at an exercise price of \$0.55 per share expiring March 1, 2026 and vests over 30 months, commencing September 1, 2021. The fair value of these 500,000 stock options was determined to be \$307,424 using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model using the assumptions at the time of grant of risk free interest rates of 0.63%, expected life of 5 years, expected volatility of 247%, forfeiture rate of 0% and a dividend rate of 0%. During the year ended July 31, 2021, the Company recognized share-based compensation of \$114,061 relating to these options.

On February 9, 2021, the Company granted 100,000 stock options to a consultant at an exercise price of \$0.70 per share expiring February 9, 2026 and vested immediately. The fair value of these 100,000 stock options was determined to be \$47,920 using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model using the assumptions at the time of grant of risk free interest rates of 0.39%, expected life of 5 years, expected volatility of 248%, forfeiture rate of 0% and a dividend rate of 0% relating to these options. During the year ended July 31, 2021, the Company recognized share-based compensation of \$47,920 relating to these options.

On October 14, 2020, the Company granted 4,869,000 common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.35 per share and expiring on October 14, 2025. 3,619,000 options vest in 30 months, 250,000 options vest in 24 months and 1,000,000 options vested immediately. The fair value of these 4,869,000 stock options was determined to be \$1,378,173 using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model using the assumptions at the time of grant of risk free interest rates of 0.35%, expected life of 5 years, expected volatility of 110%, forfeiture rate of 0% and a dividend rate of 0%. During the year ended July 31, 2021, the Company recognized share-based compensation of \$844,576 relating to these options.

On July 31, 2019, the Company granted 4,100,000 share options to consultants at an exercise price of \$0.33 per share expiring July 31, 2024. 1,650,000 options vest in 6 months and 2,450,000 options vest over 4 years. The fair value of these 4,100,000 stock options was determined to be \$1,796,211 using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model using the assumptions at the time of grant of risk free interest rates of 1.47%, expected life of 5 years, expected volatility of 250%, forfeiture rate of 0% and a dividend rate of 0%. During the year ended July 31, 2021, the Company recognized share-based compensation of \$284,491 relating to these options.

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended January 31, 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

19. Share Capital (Continued)

(iii) Share options (Continued)

The issued and outstanding options balance as at January 31, 2022 and July 31, 2021 and 2020 is comprised as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Price
Balance July 31, 2020 and July 31, 2021	14,768,998	\$ 0.35
Options granted	-	-
Exercised	-	-
Cancelled	916,000	0.35
Balance January 31, 2022	13,852,998	\$ 0.35

As of January 31, 2021, the Company had share purchase options outstanding and exercisable to acquire common shares of the Company as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price \$	Number of options #	Number of exercisable options #
June 8, 2023	0.40	2,750,000	2,750,000
July 4, 2024	0.33	3,750,000	3,750,000
July 31, 2024	0.33	2,890,000	2,155,000
October 14, 2025	0.35	4,519,000	1,074,400
February 9, 2026	0.70	100,000	100,000
March 1, 2026	0.55	500,000	-
June 30, 2026	0.35	199,998	-
		13,852,998	9,829,400

(iv) Warrants

The issued and outstanding warrants balance as at January 31, 2022 and July 31, 2021 are comprised as follows:

	Exercise Price	Average Life	Expiry Date	Number of Warrants
Balance July 31, 2019	\$0.375	0.56		11,712,816
Private placements warrants	\$0.310	0.31	August 13, 2022	3,710,000
Warrants exercised	\$0.372	-		(4,700,101)
Warrants expired	\$0.375	-		(6,839,121)
Balance July 31, 2021	\$0.310	1.01		7,480,000
Warrants exercised	-	-		-
Warrants expired	-	-		-
Balance January 31, 2022	\$0.310	1.01		7,480,000

ICANIC BRANDS COMPANY INC. (FORMERLY INTEGRATED CANNABIS COMPANY, INC.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended January 31, 2022
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

19. Share Capital (Continued)

(iv) Warrants (Continued)

As of January 31, 2022, the Company had warrants outstanding and exercisable to acquire common shares of the Company as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price \$	Number of warrants, issued and exercisable #
July 22, 2022	0.31	3,770,000
August 13, 2022	0.31	3,710,000
		7,480,000

(v) Reserves

Reserves includes accumulated foreign currency translation adjustments and the accumulated fair value of share-based compensation and warrants transferred from share-based payment reserve and warrant reserve upon cancellation or expiry of the share options and warrants.

20. Segmented Information

The assets and operations of the Company are located in Canada and the United States. The Company has one reportable business segments in the cannabis sector.

	Canada \$	USA \$	TOTAL \$
Six months ended January 31, 2022			
Revenues	-	5,068,675	5,068,675
Total expenses	(616,589)	(4,993,305)	(5,609,894)
Net income (loss)	(616,589)	75,370	(541,219)
As at January 31, 2022			
Current assets	653,120	5,081,801	5,734,921
Total assets	27,040,978	30,395,951	57,436,929
Total liabilities	5,995,130	5,657,036	11,652,166
As at July 31, 2021			
Current assets	1,349,489	5,441,639	6,791,128
Total assets	27,737,347	31,057,137	58,794,484
Total liabilities	6,073,135	6,562,922	12,636,057